

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

KENNETH HALL

Plaintiff,

and

BYRON SHARPER

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

**CIVIL ACTION NO.: 3:12-cv-657
BAJ/RLB**

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, et al

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT6

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND8

LAW AND ARUGMENT8

 I. APPLICABLE LAW.....8

 A. Legal Standard for Summary Judgment.....8

 B. Civil Rights Act of 1871, as amended 42 U.S.C. §1983 and 1986.....9

 C. Fourteenth Amendment – Equal Protection Clause.....9

 D. Fourteenth Amendment – Vote Dilution.....10

 E. Fifteenth Amendment – Right to Vote.....10

 F. Arlington Heights Factors – Intentional Discrimination10

 II. HISTORY OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IN LOUISIANA11

 III. HISTORY OF BATON ROUGE CITY COURT15

 IV. LEGAL ANALYSIS.....20

 A. The Statistical Data Shows African Americans Constitute a Majority of the City of Baton Rouge’s Population.....21

 B. The Defendants Have Engaged in Intentional Discrimination by Failing to Revise and/or Amend Act 609.....21

 V. CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>ACORN v. Blanco</i> , (USDC, E.D. LA, No. 06-0611).....	15
<i>ACORN, Urban League and Unity 04 v. McKeithen</i> , (CDC, No. 2004-15624).....	15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	10
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329, 340 (1997).....	9
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986).....	8
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> (“Chisom V”), 501 U.S. 380 (1991); <i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> (“Chisom IV”), 1989 WL 106485 (E.D. La. 1989); <i>Chisom v. Edwards</i> (“Chisom III”), 839 F.2d 1056 (5th Cir. 1988); <i>Chisom v. Edwards</i> (“Chisom II”), 90 F. Supp. 1524 (E.D. La. 1988); <i>Chisom v. Edwards</i> (“Chisom I”), 659 F. Supp. 183 (E.D. La. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> (“Clark-2 III”), 750 F. Supp. 200 (M.D. La. 1990); <i>Clark v. Roemer</i> (“Clark-2 II”), 777 F. Supp. 445 (M.D. La. 1990); <i>Clark v. Edwards</i> (“Clark-2 I”), 725 F. Supp. 285 (M.D. La. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Fowler</i> , (CDC, No. 87-19205).....	15
<i>Diversified Group, Inc. v. Van Tassel</i> , 806 F.2d 1275, 1277 (5th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Ferrand v. Schedler</i> , (USDC, E.D. LA No. 11-926).....	15
<i>Hays v Edwards</i> , (USDC, W.D.LA No. 92-1522 c/w 95-1241).....	15
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	10
<i>Jones v. Edwards</i> , 674 F.Supp. 1225 (E.D. LA 1987).....	15

Ketchum v. Byrne,
740 F.2d 1398, 1406 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 11

Louisiana House of Representatives v. Ashcroft,
(USDC, DC, DC, No. 02-CV-00062)..... 15

Maine v. Thiboutot,
448 U.S. 1 (1980)..... 9

Major v. Treen,
574 F.Supp. 325 (E.D. LA 1983)..... 15

Maxwell v. Foster,
(USDC, W.D.LA, No. 98-1378)..... 15

McCoy v. City of Monroe,
747 So.2d 1234 (La. App. 2nd Cir. 12/8/99)..... 9

Quant v. Edwards,
(USDC, E.D.LA No. 84-3841)..... 15

Reverend Jerry Johnson v. State of Louisiana, et al.,
Civil Action No. 541,528, 19th Judicial District Court, East Baton Rouge Parish, State of
Louisiana..... 26

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533, 555 (1964)..... 10

Rodney v. McKeithen,
(USDC, M.D.LA No. 3:1992-CV-735)..... 15

Rogers v. Lodge,
458 U.S. 613, 622-27 (1982)..... 11

Strauder v. West Virginia,
100 U.S. 303 (1880)..... 9

Valteau v. Edwards,
(USDC, E.D.LA, No. 84-1293)..... 15

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252, 266-67 (1977)..... 11

Voter Information Project v. Baton Rouge,
612 F.2d 208 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 12, 15

Wilson v. St. Francisville,
(USDC, M.D.LA No. 92-765).....15

Constitutional Provisions

Fourteenth Amendment.....9, 14, 29
Fifteenth Amendment.....14, 19

Statutes, Rules and Legislative Materials

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (c).....8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....8
42 U.S.C. §§ 1983 and 1986 and §1988.....9, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1973.....*passim*
LSA-R.S. §13:1952 Section 1(4)(a) (b) and (c) (Judicial Election Plan)*passim*

Books, Law Review Articles and Journals

Failinger, Marie (2009). "Equal protection of the laws". In Schultz, David Andrew. *The Encyclopedia of American Law*. Infobase. pp. 152–53.....10
